



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

2 May 2023

Nader Shareghi
Public Works Director
Mountain House Community Services District
251 E. Main Street
Mountain House. CA 95391

VIA EMAIL nshareghi@sjgov.org CERTIFIED MAIL 7021 2720 0003 0982 7332

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT AND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

concerning

TENTATIVE ORDER
WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER R5 2023-XXXX
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM
PERMIT CA0084271

FOR

MOUNTAIN HOUSE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

AND

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT AND NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING TO CONSIDER PROPOSED RESOLUTION OF CONCURRENCE IN THERMAL PLAN EXCEPTION

TO ALL CONCERNED PERSONS AND AGENCIES:

Enclosed is tentative Waste Discharge Requirements Order for the Mountain House Community Services District (Discharger), Wastewater Treatment Plant (Facility).

The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) will receive written comments on the proposed Order no later than **1 June 2023**, in accordance with the enclosed Notice of Public Hearing (Notice). The Central Valley Water Board will consider adopting the proposed Order after a public hearing at its **22/23 June**

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Public Works Director

Mountain House Community Services District

2023 Board Meeting. See the enclosed Notice for additional information about the Public Hearing.

Additionally, if the proposed Order is adopted by the Central Valley Water Board, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) will accept written comments on the proposed concurrence with the Central Valley Water Board's exception to the Water Quality Control Plan for Control of Temperature in the Coastal and Interstate Water and Enclosed Bays and Estuaries of California (Thermal Plan) for the Discharger. Written comments will be accepted from 23 June to 24 July 2023, in accordance with the enclosed Notice, and the State Water Board will consider concurrence at its public meeting on 17 October 2023. See the enclosed Notice for additional information.

The Discharger must post one (1) copy of the Notice at the nearest city hall or county courthouse, one (1) copy at the post office nearest to the Facility (if allowed), and one (1) copy at the public entrance to the Facility. Please post the Notice as soon as possible and provide proof of posting, using the enclosed form, by **16 May 2023**.

To conserve resources, this letter transmits a paper copy of the tentative NPDES Permit package to the Discharger only. Interested persons may download the document from the Central Valley Water Board's <u>Tentative Orders Page</u> (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders). Copies of the document may also be obtained by contacting or visiting the Central Valley Water Board's office at 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, California 95670, weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

If you have any questions regarding the proposed Order, please contact Saranya Elankovan at (916) 464-4742 or Saranya.Elankovan@waterboards.ca.gov.

Original Digitally Signed by Danielle Goode Date: 2023.05.02 14:36:53 -07'00'

Danielle Goode Senior Engineer

Enclosures (3): Tentative NPDES Permit (Discharger Only) Notice of Public Hearing (Discharger Only) Proof of Posting Form (Discharger Only)

CC:

Elizabeth Sablad, United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), Region IX, San Francisco (email only)

Peter Kozelka, U.S. EPA Region IX, San Francisco (email only) Prasad Gullapalli, U.S. EPA Region IX, San Francisco (email only) Division of Water Quality, State Water Board, Sacramento (email only) Public Works Director

Mountain House Community Services District

Division of Drinking Water, State Water Board, Sacramento

U.S. Army Corp of Engineers, Sacramento

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Sacramento

U.S. National Marine Fisheries Service, Santa Rosa

State Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento

State Department of Public Health, Environmental Management Branch, Sacramento

Regional Manager, Department of Fish & Wildlife, Region II, Rancho Cordova

San Joaquin County Public Health Servises, San Joaquin County, Stockton

Debbie Mackey, Central Valley Clean Water Association, Sacramento (email only)

Roberta Larson, Central Valley Clean Water Association, Sacramento (email only)

Michelle Chester, Somach Simmons & Dunn, Sacramento (email only)

California Sportfishing Protection Alliance, Stockton

Richard McHenry, California Sportfishing Protection Alliance (email only)

Cindy Poulson, California Urban Water Agencies, Walnut Creek

Chron File (RB5S-chron@Waterboards.ca.gov)

Xuan Luo, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova (email only)

Hamid Parsa, Senior Engineer, Mountain House Community Services District (email only)

Paul Bedore, Director of Wastewater and Stormwater Regulatory Services, Robertson-

Bryan, Inc. (email only)

Michelle Brown, Associate Engineer, Robertson-Bryan, Inc. (email only)

Valentin Lopez, Chairperson, Amah Mutsun Tribal Band (email only)

Rhonda Morningstar Pope, Chairperson, Buena Vista Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians (email only)

Debra Grimes, Cultural Resources Specialist, Calaveras Band of Mi-Wuk (Grimes) (email only)

Gloria Grimes, Chairperson, Calaveras Band of Mi-Wuk Indians (email only)

Charles Wilson, Chairperson, Calaveras Band of Mi-Wuk Indians (Wilson) (email only)

Silvia Burley, Chairperson, California Valley Miwok Tribe (email only)

Lloyd Mathiesen, Chairperson, Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians (email only)

Donald Duncan, Chairperson, Guidiville Indian Rancheria (email only)

Monica Arellano, Chairperson, Muwekma Ohlone Indian Tribe of the SF Bay Area (email only)

Cosme Valdez, Chairperson, Nashville-Enterprise Miwok-Maidu-Nashinam Tribe (email only)

Katherine Perez, Chairperson, North Valley Yokuts Tribe (email only)

William Leonard, Chairperson, Southern Sierra Miwuk Nation (email only)

Quirina Luna Geary, Chairperson, Tamien Nation (email only)

Corrina Gould, Chairperson, The Confederated Villages of Lisjan (email only)

Andrew Galvan, The Ohlone Indian Tribe (email only)

Neil Peyron, Chairperson, Tule River Indian Tribe (email only)

Andrea Reich, Chairperson, Tuolumne Band of Me-Wuk Indians (email only)

Gene Whitehouse, Chairperson, United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn

Rancheria (email only)

Jesus Tarango, Chairperson, Wilton Rancheria (email only)

Kenneth Woodrow, Chairperson, Wuksache Indian Tribe/Eshom Valley Band (email only)